-------------------- --------------------
215,423 296,357

════════ ════════

22. Restatement of comparative balances

During the current period, management identified certain errors relating to prior year and, accordingly, the
following adjustments were made with a retrospective effect in accordance with IAS 8 – Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors:

(i) Under-accrual for underperformance claims relating to the year ended 31 December 2020.

(ii) Unrecorded commitments relating to operating costs for the year ended 31 December 2020.

There is no impact of above adjustments on the equity as at 1 January 2020. Accordingly, a third column
in the consolidated statement of financial position has not been presented by the Group’s management.

Gulf Navigation Holding PJSC

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 (continued)

29

22. Restatement of comparative balances (continued)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the nine-month period ended
30 September 2020:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Operating revenue (i) 110,969 (2,766)  108,203
═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Loss for the period (i) (63,211)  (2,766)  (65,977)
═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended
30 September 2020:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Operating revenue (i) 43,380 (2,766)  40,614
═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Loss for the period (i) (11,545)  (2,766)  (14,311)
═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2020:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Trade and other payables (i and ii) 114,704 5,535  120,239
═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Accumulated losses (i and ii) (724,124)  (5,535)  (729,659)
═════════ ═════════ ═════════